

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

X CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-01175-O

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. This Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Defendants..... 4

 A. Jurisdiction is unavailable because Media Matters operates a passive website..... 5

 B. Jurisdiction is unavailable because Defendants did not direct their statements to Texas..... 6

 C. Exercise of personal jurisdiction here would not be fair and reasonable. 10

II. This Court is an inappropriate venue for this dispute. 11

III. The amended complaint fails to state a claim. 13

 A. X has not stated a claim for interference with contract. 14

 B. X has not stated a claim for business disparagement..... 19

 C. X has not stated a claim for interference with prospective economic advantage. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACS Invs., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 943 S.W.2d 426 (Tex. 1997).....	17
<i>Adidas Am. Inc. v. Shoebacca Ltd.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-03248-N, 2021 WL 4399745 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2021)	16
<i>Admar Int’l, Inc. v. Eastrock, L.L.C.</i> , 18 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2021)	5, 6, 7
<i>Ambraco, Inc. v. Bossclip B.V.</i> , 570 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Amey v. Barrera</i> , No. 13-01-00130-CV, 2004 WL 63588 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Jan. 15, 2004, no pet.).....	15
<i>Antero Res. Corp. v. C & R Downhole Drilling, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-668-Y, 2021 WL 9969511 (N.D. Tex. June 8, 2021).....	15
<i>Arias-Benn v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 495 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	11
<i>Baty v. ProTech Ins. Agency</i> , 63 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, pet. denied)	25
<i>BDO Seidman LLP v. Alliantgroup, L.P.</i> , No. H-08-905, 2009 WL 1322555 (S.D. Tex. May 11, 2009).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13, 24
<i>Blacks in Tech. Int’l v. Greenlee</i> , No. 3:20-CV-3008-X, 2023 WL 4186376 (N.D. Tex. June 26, 2023).....	16
<i>Broughton v. Livingston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WL 3056862 (E.D. Tex. July 29, 2010)	19, 20, 21

C.E. Servs., Inc. v. Control Data Corp.,
759 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1985)17

Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 4:23-CV-0206-P, 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2023).....11

Danziger & De Llano, L.L.P. v. Morgan Verkamp, L.L.C.,
24 F.4th 491 (5th Cir. 2022)4

El Paso Healthcare Sys., Ltd. v. Murphy,
518 S.W.3d 412 (Tex. 2017).....16, 17

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 799 (S.D. Tex. 2017), *aff’d sub nom. Lampkin v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 925 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2019).....25

Fidrych v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020)8

Fillyaw v. Cmty. Nat’l Bank & Tr.,
No. 3:22-CV-1112-N (BH), 2023 WL 6797540, *report & recommendation adopted*, 2023 WL 6797496 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2023).....14

Forbes Inc. v. Granada Biosciences, Inc.,
124 S.W.3d 167 (Tex. 2003).....20, 21, 22

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....4, 5, 9

Funes v. Villatoro,
352 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, *pet. denied*)17

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)19

Georgiou v. Battery Junction Corp.,
646 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Tex. 2022)5

GoLabs, Inc. v. Hangzhou Chic Intelligent Tech. Co.,
No. 3:19-CV-1019-N, 2020 WL 1325209 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2020).....16

Harmon v. City of Arlington,
16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021) (*en banc*)16, 18

Hart v. Manriquez Holdings, LLC,
661 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th] 2023, *no pet.*).....17

Hellmuth v. Efficiency Energy, L.L.C.,
 No. CV H-14-2945, 2016 WL 642352 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2016)21

Hurlbut v. Gulf Atl. Life Ins. Co.,
 749 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1987).....19, 22

Immobiliere Jeuness Etablissement v. Amegy Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
 525 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, no pet.).....18

John Paul Mitchell Sys. v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.,
 17 S.W.3d 721 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, pet. denied).....16

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.,
 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021) *passim*

Landry’s, Inc. v. Animal Legal Def. Fund,
 631 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. 2021).....23, 24

Lazer Spot, Inc. v. Hiring Partners, Inc.,
 387 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2012, pet. denied)18

McDonald Oilfield Operations, LLC v. 3B Inspection, LLC,
 582 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2019, no pet.)14

Mikhail v. Maritz,
 189 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 1999)17

Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter,
 768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014)4, 5

Moser v. Omnitrition Int’l Inc.,
 2018 WL 1368789 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2018).....22

Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson,
 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995).....8

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Miller,
 114 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.)17

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....20, 21

Nix v. Major League Baseball,
 62 F.4th 920, 934 (5th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 144 S. Ct. 165 (2023).....14, 16, 18

Phoneternet, L.L.C. v. LexisNexis Risk Sols., Inc.,
 816 F. App’x 909 (5th Cir. 2020)25

Protective Life Ins. Co. v. Jones,
 No. 4:19-CV-179-Y, 2019 WL 7943638 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2019)17

Renoir v. Hantman’s Assocs., Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. H-05-4152, 2006 WL 1007481 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2006),
aff’d 230 F. App’x 357 (5th Cir. 2007).....8

Revell v. Lidov,
 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)4, 7, 8, 10

Rimkus Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Cammarata,
 688 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2010)15, 20, 22

Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.,
 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)10

Small Bus. Assistance Corp. v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.,
 210 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2000)24

Sonnier v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
 509 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2007)14

Space Exploration Tech. Corp. v. NLRB,
 No. 1:24-cv-00001, 2024 WL 974568 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2024).....12

Stuart v. Spademan,
 772 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1985)2

Tabletop Media, LLC v. Citizen Sys. Am. Corp.,
 No. 3:16-CV-1304-C, 2016 WL 11522083 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016)13

Teel v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
 No. 3:15-CV-2593-G, 2015 WL 9478187 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2015).....19

United Biologics, L.L.C. v. Allergy & Asthma Network/Mothers of Asthmatics, Inc.,
 819 F. App’x 204 (5th Cir. 2020)17

USPlabs Jack3d, LLC v. MMRNV, LLC,
 No. 3:12-CV-1605-O, 2012 WL 12893435 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2012)8, 9, 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sturges,
 52 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. 2001).....25

Walden v. Fiore,
 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....9

WickFire, L.L.C. v. Laura Woodruff; TriMax Media, L.L.C.,
 989 F.3d 343, 354 (5th Cir. 2021)16

Statutes & Court Rules

28 U.S.C § 1391(a)11
28 U.S.C § 1391(b)11, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 813, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)2

Other Authorities

Eric Hananoki, *As Musk endorses antisemitic conspiracy theory, X has been placing ads for Apple, Bravo, IBM, Oracle, and Xfinity next to pro-Nazi content*, Media Matters for America (Nov. 16, 2023)24
Hannah Murphy, *IBM pulls adverts for X after reporting finding they ran next to Nazi Content*, Financial Times (Nov. 16, 2023)19, 23
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm § 17 (2020)15, 17
Terms of Service, X.com (Sept. 29, 2023), <https://twitter.com/en/tos> [<https://perma.cc/Q69W-8E6C>]3
